O

(3.3

AR BT AT
Office of the Commissioner
Central GST, Appeal Ahmedabad Commissionerate
STt o, TTEd /1, ETaTEl SgHeETae 3¢o o0y, B
GST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015 \;\fg 7
Phone: 079-26305065 Fax: 079-26305136 -
E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in

By Regd. Post

DIN NO. : 20221164SW0000333C4B

()

wIge §&41/ File No. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP[1905/2022 -APPEAL/}/375 ~&\

afie smewr gear ik fReiw /

Order-In-Appeal No. and Date AHI\/I—CGST—OOZ—APP—ADC—9§/2022-23 dt. 02.11.2022

qTi B T/ | T AR T, e e (erdie)
Passed By Shri Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals)

ST & < faeten /

' Date of i'SSUe { 02.11.2022

+Arising v‘,'out of Order-In-Original issued in in Order No. RFD-06 having ARN
|AA2404220663061 ‘dated 18.04.2022 passed by The Assistant Commissioner, CGST,

, ‘_D_‘i‘vision — 1V (Changodéf), Ahmedabad North Commissionerate passed by The Assistant

Co_mmissioner, CGST, Division'— IV (Changodar), Ahmedabad North Commissionerate

M/s Intas Phérmaceutibals Ltd.

oot ob 0
. Wﬁﬂ'ﬁlﬁﬁfﬂmaﬂ'{ml . (GSTIN-24AAACI5120L3ZS)

Name and Address of _thé) Plot No. 5 to 12, Pharmez, Sarkhej-Bavla Highway,
Appellant Taluka Sanand, Matoda, Ahmedabad, Gujarat-382213

T X T

@

T ow(erdten) § <A A o1 Y 0 ¥ ovge ST/ T e e S

AR

-| Any -person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate

authority in the following way.

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act
in the cases where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section
109(5) of CGST,Act, 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGS;i‘ Act other
than as' mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST
‘Rules, 2017 and shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One
Lakh-of Tax orrInput Tax Credit involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order appealed against,
subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along
with relevant!'documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar,
Appellate Tribunal in- FORM' GST APL-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110
of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy of the order appealed against
within séven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online.

W

Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017
after paying — s : '
(i). . Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned
. ..u. .. order, as is admitted/accepted by the appellant; and
(ii) . A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute,
-7 in addition to the amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising
' from the said order, in relation to which the appeal has been filed.

(i)

1" The Central Goods & Service Tax (%-t-h—,-Re oval of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated

03.12.2019 has providéd that the ameég}i?g,fgf" al can be made within three months

Hh
from the date of communication of xder o e{t‘e;?, on which the President or the State
President, as'thé case may be, of tHe AppellEiesTribiinal enters office, whichever is later.

(€

i SsreTee www.cbic.gov.in 1Y & (‘%l’:? (54, :
For elaborate, detailed .and latest provis Felating to filing of appeal to the appellate

authority, the appellant may. refer to the website w.chic,gov.in.
. g —y




i~

2
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1905/2022-APPEAL

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

Brief facts of the case:

M/s. Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited, 5 to 12, Pharmez Sarkhej-Bavla Highway, Tal
Sanand, Matoda, Ahmedabad - 382213, Gujarat, (heremafter referred as appellant’) has
filed the present appeal against the Refund Order dated 13.05.2022 passed in the Form-
GST-RFD-06 (hereinafter referred as impugned order”) rejectmg refund of Rs. 8, 65 845/-,
Issued by the Assistant Commissioner of CGST & C. Ex., Division - 1V, Ahmedabad North

Commissionerate (hereinafter referred as ‘adjudicating authorlty’)

2(i). The ‘appellant’ is holding GST Registration No.24AAACI5120L3ZS. On 18.04.2022

vide ARN No. AA240422066306I, the ‘appellant’ had filed a Refund claim of

Rs.3,54,18,722 /- for the period October-2021 to December-2021 in respect of Export of
Goods/Services without payment of Tax (Accumulated ITC) under GST-RFD-01. In
response to said refund claim a Show Cause Notice No. 202404220344395 was issued to
them on 27.04.2022 for following discrepancies: -

L As per Para 47 of Circular No. 125/44/2201 9-GST dated 18.11.2019, during the
processing of the refund claim, the value of the goods declared in the GST Invoice
and the value in the corresponding shipping bill/ bill of export should be examined
and the lower of the two values should be taken into account while calculating the
ellglble amount of refund. In the present case, the claimant have shown Turnover
of Zero Rated Supply of goods Rs. 6,40,50,23,25 7/- as per RFD-01, whereas in view
of the above provision of law, they should have considered FOB value of
Rs.6,24,84,46,281/-.

.11. Therefore, taking above para into consideration, the refund claim may be

calculated as under :-

Turnover of | Adjusted Net Input Tax | Refund

Zero  rated | Total Credit

Supply Turnover
As per RFD-01 640,50,23,257 | 640,98,51,401 | 3,54,45,421 3,54,18,722/-
After considering | 624,84,46,281 | 640,98,51,401 | 3,54,45,421
figures as 345,52,877/-
discussed at Para 145,52,877/
above

Refund claim liable for rejection 8,65,845/-

1. As per the above calculation given in Para 1l it appears that the cld

| eligible for refund of Rs. 3,45,52,877/- and balance refund claim

is liable for rejection,

{ .

0 g CENYR4‘

%Luu nq(z\




CEIRITORY, LR

IO S AT I U N L PO S S N E R TS s
by

O

3
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1905/2022-APPEAL

ZI(ii). The appellant has submitted’ their polnt-wis,e{-};eply dated 29.01.2022 before the
‘adjudicating authority’. As regards to Point No. I &.:II -abo\/.e, the appellant has mentioned in
their reply that they have exported the goods on. CIF basis, The‘rez‘fgre,i the taxa'ble value
(Transaction Value) in the Tax Invoice and CIF value,in.the.sh'i-ppi;ng._ll;_):il.l would he the same
and__ this Transaction value is correctl;lr taken for thevpurpose_ of ‘eo_r.n:putlng “Turnover of
Zero Rated Supplies”. The adjudicating duthority in. this regard _reﬁe-rr_ed Para 47 of CBIC
Circular No. 125/44/2019-GST, dated 18.11.2019. The adjudicating authority has noticed
that claimant has considered the value of zero rated supply as the Invoice Value
Rs.6,40,50,23,257/- whereas by verifying details of Shipping Bills, at Icegate Portal for
authentication and the FOB Value of corresponding -Shipping . Bills comes to
Rs.6,24,84,46,281 /-, Accordingly, in terms of aforesaid Circular of CBIC the adjudicating
authority has considered lower of the above two values i.e. Rs.6,24,84,46,281/- for
calculatmg the ellglble amount of refund. Consequently, noticed that claimant has
conSIdered Rs.15,65,76,976/- ‘more as Zero Rated Supply ‘Turnover for the purpose of
calculation of refind amount. The ad]udxcatlng authorlty has observed that the CIF Value
adopted by cla1mant for calculatlon of refund amount is not proper and not in accordance
w1th Pard 47 6f CBIC's C1rcular No. 125/44/22019-GST dated 18.11.2019. The: adjudicating
authorlty sat1sf1ed on the pomt no. Il as the appellant has uploaded the required

: undertakmg

!
[N

. In.-view -of above: observation the adjudicating authority has rejected the refund
claim'of; Rs.8,65;845/~. ‘

|-l

3(1) Agalnst the sald re]ect1on of refund claim of Rs. 8 65 845/ the appellant has
preferred present appeal on 03 06 2022 In the appeal memo the appellant has stated that
refund of Rs 8 65 845 / re]ected on the followmg grounds -

e
-a)* Rs.8,65 845‘/- rejected in view of Para 47 of Clrcular No. 125/44/2019-GST ; dated
+-18,11.2019.:The amount of Rs:8,65,845/- was re]ected under Section 54(9) of CGST
» Act, 2017. readw1th Sub rule (3) of Rule 92 of CGST Rules, 2017 on the ground that
- - the appellant had; mentloned excess value of zero rated supply.m their RFD-01. The
L adjudlcatmg authority finds that the total value shown by them of Zero rated Supply
. +isnot matching with total FOB Value ofthe Shipping Bills for Wthh refund has been -
clalmed

b) The appellant ‘has leferred Section 15 of the CGST Act 2017 and stated that value of

RN
1")/

“supply of 'goods shall be the transaction value; 'which: is the price tual{‘?l\ aid or
k=S
O
payable for the said supply -of goods where. the supplier anci{ﬂg‘G
- supply are not related and the price is the sole consideratio

L T T S T T PO AR T




4
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1905/2022-APPEAL

Transaction Value between Exporter and Importer therefore, depends on INCO
Terms agreed between them such as FOB, C&F, CIF etc. Such Transaction Value is to
be mentioned in the Tax Invoice. The appeilant has further referred CBIC Circular
No. 37/11/2018-GST dated 15.03.2018 and stated that: “If the Exporter is Exporting
Goods on CIF Basis (Transaction Value), the CIF Value in Shipping Bill and CIF Value in
Tax Invoice will be same. In such case also question of ‘lower of the two values’ for
sanction of refund would not arise.” Considering same the apbéllant has stated that
they have exported goods on CIF Basis, therefd;re, the Taxable Value (CIF
Transaction Value) in Tax Invoice and CiF Value in Shippiﬁg Bill Wou]d be same. In
this regard, the appellant has further referred the Section 4 of Central Excise Act,
1944 as well as Section 37B CBIC’s Order No. 59/1/2003-CX., dated 03.03.2003.

3(iii). Considering the above facts the appellant has stated in thé 'gro‘und-s of ‘appeal that
under Central Excise provisions the Transaction Value is'bésedlon “place of removal”,
whereas under GST the Transaction Value is based on “valué of supply of goods which is
the price actually paid or payable for the said supply 6f goods” where th:e supplier and‘the

recipient of the supply are not related and the price is the sole consideration for the supply.

The appellant has further stated that they have charged Transaction Value in Tax
Invoices which matching with CIF Value in corresponding Shipping Bills. In support of their
defense the appellant has submitted 5 specimen copies of Shipping Bills and Correspondiﬁg
Tax Invoices. It is further stated in the grounds of abpeal that the total value of Zero Rated
Supply in Tax Invoice is to be matched with the total CIF Value of the Shipping Bills and not
with the FOB Value of Shipping Bills.

3(iv). The appellant has further stated in the grounds of appeal that the issue is no longer
res integra. On identical issue vide OIA No.‘AHM-EXCUS-OOZ-APP-JC-l1-19-20, dated
19.08.2019 and OIA No. AHM-CGST-002-APP-JC-67/2021-22, dated 01.12.2021, the Joint
Commissioner (Appeals), Ahmedabad has allowed their appeal. Accofdingly, the appellant
has stated that the re.fund of Rs.8,65,845/- is admissible to them as CIF Value shown in Tax
Invoice and CIF Value shown in Shipping Bill is same and this Transaction Value is to be

.taken for computing “Turnover of Zero Rated Supplies”.

In view of above, the gp@é’ﬁ@)& & prayed to set-aside the impugned order, with
‘g\ \0“‘?' csur;u(? .

)

consequential relief and to 7}

,,°5];\u»,hdicating Authority to grant full/entire refund

amount along with manda




vhe

F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1905/2022-APPEAL

Personal Hearing: ,
4. Personal Hearing in- the matter was through: virtual mode held on 13.10.2022,

wherein Shri Willingtdon. Christian, Advocate appeared. on- behalf of the ‘Appellant’ as
authorized representative. During Personal Hearing ‘he has: reiterated. the submissions
made till date and informed that- they want to give;-additional submission, which was

approved and 3 working days period-was granted.

Accordingly, the 'appellant has submitted the additional written submission dated

'13.10.2022 wherein stated that the ad]udlcatmg authority has re]ected the refund amount

in part in respect of export of goods/ services without payment of tax on the ground that
the value of goods exported out of India shall be taken as FOB value and not CIF value. They
further submitted that:-

> Explanation introduced in Notification No.14/2022:CT, dated 05.07.2022
stlpulatesthat -ffthe_\{a{ue, of goods exported out of India shall be taken-as (i) the Free
S on'lﬁourd (FOB) value declared in the Shipping Bill or. Bill'ofExport form, as the case
G, ey be, as per; t the, Sthpmg Bill and Bill of Export (Forms) Regulatlons, 2017; or (ii)
N the value declared in tax inyoice or bill of supply, whichever is less.”
> The aforesald exp]anatlon undoubtedly is widenjng tax net as-earlier exporters were
.vtreatmg transactlon value (CIF Value) reﬂected in-tax invoice as value of goods
exported feet '
Ty 'Apart from the above, in the Notification No: 14/2022 -CT, dated 05.07.2022, it has
¢ béen mentloned that ”.S'ave as otherwise provided in these rules, they shall come into
" oree on the date of their publication in the official Gazette”
s > In'the’ Notlflcatlon No. 14/2022 -CT, dated 05. 07, 2022 at some places it has been
stated that :-
“"a."In the said rules, with effect from 1st July, 2017, after rule 884, the rule 88B
-1 Ishall'be deemed to have been inserted , namely -
“' b, Slrmlar‘ly S:No.T0-of the Notlflca’clon is, w.e: f the 1stday of July, 2017
- » In view of law settled’ in 2009(14) STR’ (SC) and 2010(255) ELT 117(Trib.)
explanatlons widening tax’ net are prospectlve, substantlve law may be intrg

_ g R
~ byi'reason’ of explanatlon If ‘substantive law is mtroduced, it w1L<>‘l‘;§}‘1’ £

o retrospectlve:::. effect.” -Accor.dmgly, the ame_ndment _related to
prospective from 05.07.2022. and therefore, it does not apply to thiggps
matters. © iR

v e ey T
A T O A el




6

F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1905/2022-APPEAL

I

Discussion and Findings:

5(i). I have carefully gone through the facts of the case a\}ai]able on records as
well as submissions made by the ‘appellant’, 1 find that the ‘appellant’ had presented the
refund clalm on 30.12.2021 for amount of Rs.3,54,18 ,722./- of accumulated ITC on account
of Export of Goods/Services without payment of Tax. A Show Cause Notice was issued to
the appellant on 27.04.2022 for the discrepancies so noticed in respect of said refund claim.
Thereafter, the adjudicating auihority has rejected the refund: claim of Rs.8,65,845 /- vide
impugned order. 1 find that while rejecting the said amount of refund claim the adjudicating
authority has observed that appellant has considered CIF Value of Rs.6,40,50,23,257/- for
calculating Zero Rated Supply Turn Over, whereas, on Icegate Portal the FOB Value of
corresponding Shipping Bills noticed Rs. 6,24,84,46,281 /-.. Accordlngly, the aa']ua'lcatmg
authority has considered lower value i.e. Rs. 6,24,84,46, 281/ for calculatmg ehglble amount
of refind in terms of Para 47 of CBIC’s Circular No. 125/44/22019 GST dated 18.11.2019.
Accordingly, the adjudicating authorzty has rejected the refund of Rs 8 65 845/ vide

impugned order.

5(ii). I find that in their written submission the appellant has referred OIA No. AHM-
EXCUS-002-APP-JC-11-19-20, dated 19.08.2019 and OIA No. AHM- CGST-002-APP- -]C-67/
2021-22, dated 01.12.2021, the Joint Commissioner (Appeals), Ahmedabad and stated that
the issue involved in the said Orders-In- -Appeal is identical to the issue involved in present
appeal. 1 find that in the said Orders, the appellate authority had referred the CBIC’s
Circular No. 37/11/2018-GST dated 15.03.2018 and decided the matter. I find it p_eftinent

to refer para 7.4 of said OIA, the same is reproduced as under:

74  Circular No. 37/11/2018-GST dated 15.3.2018 stipulates lower value in
case discrepancy between value declared in Shipping Bill and in GST Invoices
which is hot the case here. Appellant submitted sample copies of Shipping Bills
and relevant Invoices in support of their claim. After going through the
submitted sample copies Shipping Bills and relevant Tax Invoices, I find that the
value declared in the Tax Invoice is reflected in the Shipp{ng Bill as Full Export
Value and nature of contract is shown as CIF. It is not the case of the
department that Shipping Bills are not showing yalue' correSpona'ing to
Invoices raised by the Appellant reflecting the declared export value (ie.
Transaction value). The adjudicating authority has not recorded any finding

rejecting Transaction Value declared/claimed by the App, /Ifm’i"gmﬂ%@

adjudlcatmg authority has also not recorded findings to the eﬁeq@ ;

Value verified from Shipping Bill is lesser than invoice value. Th




LR,
B

7 .
F.No. -vGAPPL/ADC/lGSTP./190S/ZOZZ-APPEAL

appellants argument that "Turnover of zero rated supply"’ considered by the
ad]udzcatmg authorzty based on FOB value zs not the Transactlon value which
mcludes Insyrance and Frezght amount and reﬂected in Sthpmg lels too. I am,
therefore, of the conszdered v1ew that 'Turn over. of zero. rated supply of goods'
computed by, the ad]udzcatmg authority is not on the ba51s of transactzon value
as clarified by CBIC vide czrcular No. 37/11/2018-GST dated 15,3.2018. The said
Circular does not speczﬁl thevalue to be comlpared wzth GST Invozce in the
corresponding Shipping lel/lel of Export as FOB value mentloned therein, It
only specifi es the value as value in the correspondmg Shlppmg Bill/Bill of
v' Export and so. long as the GS’1|‘ Invoice Value is reﬂectmg in the correspondmg
Shipping lels/lel of Export the same s to. be conszdered and consequently
there does not arise any case of dzﬁ”erence of value declared in the documents.
being compared Value should be same as shown In GST export 1nvozce which is
reﬂected in*GSTR-1 and reconczled Value wzth GSTR 3B and, that which is
reﬂected in“the respectzve Shlppzng lel The Iogzc behmd adjustmg any FOB
value'or any arbztrary value is not clear and is done without any authorzty of
the law: Tllus without any express provzszons to the.contrary in: the Iaw & Rules -
made' thereunder for the purpose of refund .adoption: of any . value other than
Transactzon Value is not legal & - proper. .Hence: the JImpugned orders are

requzred to be set aszde to the_ extent refund is reJect_.ed;on; this ground.

Ifind that the issue mvolved in the present appeal is entlrely 1dent1cal to theissue involved
in said Orders In-Appeal [ flnd that in the present matter the ad]udzcatmg authority has
referred, Para 47 of the CBIC's. Circular No. 125/44/22019 -GST- deted 18.11.2019 and
rejectedat,he re:ﬁund; clai_‘r,r‘;.c,)-f’ , R_s.‘E},,__QS,BéLS /-

RN

The relevant Para 47 of the c1rcular supra 1s re- produced as under

; P .
',"'.'l'll’v A vy R

i {147 ) ", 71t has:also"been brought to the notice of the Board that in
¢ certain cases,’ where the refund of-unutilized mput tax credit on account .
- of export of goods is clalmed and the value declared in the'tax invoice is
w - different from the export-value declared m» ‘the corresponding shipping
“.bill under the Customs Act, refund claims ’are"nOt'being processed. The

. matter has been examined and it is clarified that the zero-rated'supply of

goods is effected under the provzszons of the GST laws An eXporLRLTa it

SR CENTRe,
tzme of supply of goods declares that the goods are meant /’/ %7 orta 53
; 1-] .’,,- ‘\ AP lvl . A

. the same zsldone under an 1nvozce zssued undervule 46 of & t rg
B Y al e o :




g8 |

| T
FNO GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1905/2022 APPEAL
The value recorded in the GST invoice should normally be the transaction
value as determined under section 15 of the CGST Act read with the rules
made thereunder. The same transaction value should normally be
recorded in the corresponding shipping bill / bill of export. During the
| processing of the refund claim, the value of the goods declared in the GST
invoice and the value in the corresponding shipping bill / bill of export.
should be examined and the lower of the two values'should:be taken into - -
account while calculating the eligible amount of refund. “

In view of above Para the value to be recorded in the éST invoice should
normally be the Transaction Value and same should be recorded in cofresponding Shipping
Bill/Bill of Export. Du.ring processing of refund claim, the_value‘ recorded in Invoice and
corresponding Shipping Bill/Bill of Export to be compared abn_d'_if there is any difference
than lower value should be taken into account while calculating the eligible amount of

refund.

5(iii). In the present appeal the appellant has produced sample copies of Invoices

and sample copies of relevant Shipping Bills. On going through the said samplé copies I find

that value declared in Invoices are matched with the Value recorded in relevant Shipping -

Bills as Full export value / Net Realizable. I find that in the identical matter of the appellant
the appellate authority had allowed the appeal vide aforesaid Orders-In-Appeal dateel
19.08.2019 & 01.12.2021 based ﬁpon CBIC's _aforeséid Circular dated 15.03.2018. So far as
present appeal is concerned, I find that the CBIC vide Circular dated 18.11.2019 has also
similarly clarified that in case of any difference between value recorded in Invoice and
corresponding Shipping Bill/Bill of Export then the lower value is to be considered for
calculating eligible amount of refund. However, on going through the sample copies of
Invoices and corresponding Shipping Bills it is observed that the value recorded in
Shipping Bills as ”Fuil export value /Amount in INR: Net Realisable” is matched with the
value recorded in corresponding Tax Invoice Invoices. [ further find that the adjudicating
authority has not disputed to the amount of Net ITC and alsc Total Adjusted Turnover as
claimed in the present refund claim. I further find that the Explanation regarding export

value introduced vide Notification No.14/202'2-CT, dated 05.07. 2022 has prospective effect

with effect from the date of issue of the notification 7n ofta@a«m(n@,t\ge made effective
retrospectlvely In the present case the refund is pertajnig fo@t?h;e él’lod from October-

i
2021 to December-2021 i.e. prior to issue of the Notlflcat@,(m{ S :;/ /

O
* 0"‘@

O




‘ F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1905/2OZZ-APPEAL
In view.of above stated Orders-In-Appeals dated 19.08.2019.°&:01.12.2021 as well
as based upon above findings "impugnea' order’ is required to be .set aside to the extent
refund is rejected on this ground.
6. In view of above, the ‘impugned order’ is set aside.to the extent of rejection of refund
of Rs.8,65,845 /-, ' ' '
7. Wmﬁﬁﬁmmﬁm.maﬁ%ﬁ%mwél
The appeals filed by the appellant stands disposéd of in above terms:
YAl
thir Rayka)
r (Appeals)

(Ajay umar Agarwal)
Superintendent (Appeals)

Central Tax,

Ahmedabad, . . . . -

ByR.P.AD.

To,

M/s. Intas Pharmaceuticals Limited,
5to12, Pharmez, Sarkhej-Bavla Highway,
Tal, Sanand, Matoda, Ahmedabad - 382213

1 The Pfincjpal Chief Cbmmis_g’ongy of Central Tax, AhmedaQadZone

2. The Comr'nissioner,_CGST‘&C. Excise;Appeals,Ahmedéb'évc_ll:.i.__i, |

3. The Qommissi_qggr, Cerﬁ;ral GST&C. Ex.,Ah'rr,l_éda}b:a;;d;‘_Né;th;',_" L '

“ - The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGsT &, . B, Division-1V, Ahimedabad North,
5. | TheA’lélgitional.Com.m‘i_s_vsiqiné-r, an_tral Tax (Systgn;j;_ AhmedabadNorth ' |

-5—TGuard File.
7." P.A.File




4




